

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

(Whitbeck, P.J.; Jansen and Davis, JJ.)

RODNEY McCORMICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court Docket No.136738

vs.

Court of Appeals No. 27 5888

LARRY CARRIER,

Genesee Cir Ct No 06-083549-NI

Defendant,

and

ALLIED AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.

(Indemnitor of General Motors Corp.),

Defendant-Appellee.

JOHN A. BRADEN (P29645)
as Amicus Curiae
5519 Taylor Drive
Fremont, MI 49412
Phone (231) 924-6544

HILBORN & HILBORN PC
By: David M. Kramer (P63740)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
999 Haynes Street, Suite 205
Birmingham, MI 48009

MARK A. WARBER (P55332)
Attorney for Defendants
922 Arlington Street NE
Grand Rapids, MI 49505

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF AMICUS CURIAE
JOHN A. BRADEN



STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

(Whitbeck, P.J.; Jansen and Davis, JJ.)

RODNEY McCORMICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court Docket No.136738

vs.

Court of Appeals No. 275888

LARRY CARRIER,

Genesee Cir Ct No 06-083549-NI

Defendant,

and

ALLIED AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC.

(Indemnitor of General Motors Corp.),

Defendant-Appellee.

JOHN A. BRADEN (P29645)
as Amicus Curiae
5519 Taylor Drive
Fremont, MI 49412
Phone (231) 924-6544

HILBORN & HILBORN PC
By: David M. Kramer (P63740)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
999 Haynes Street, Suite 205
Birmingham, MI 48009

MARK A. WARBER (P55332)
Attorney for Defendants
922 Arlington Street NE
Grand Rapids, MI 49505

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS	7
A. PERSONAL SECURITY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	7
B. THE NO-FAULT ACT PROVIDES NO ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE	9
II. THE STATE’S INTERESTS DO NOT JUSTIFY THE VIOLATION	11
A. A WEIGHING TEST IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	11
B. THE PURPOSES SERVED DO NOT SAVE THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT FROM UNCONSTITUTIONALITY	12
1. Introduction	12
2. The requirement does not assure swifter and surer recovery	13
3. Barring the courthouse door is an unreasonably overbroad way to cut costs	14
III. THE THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS	16
A. INTRODUCTION	16
B. “IMPORTANCE”	17
C. “GENERAL ABILITY”	17
D. DURATIONAL REQUIREMENT	20
E. CONCLUSION	22
IV. CONCLUSION	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ames v Port Huron Log Driving and Booming Co</i> , 11 Mich 139 (1863)	8
<i>Attorney General v Grand Rapids</i> , 175 Mich 503 (1913)	12
<i>Baggett v Bullitt</i> , 377 US 360; 12 L Ed 2d 377; 84 S Ct 1316 (1964)	16
<i>Bieszczyk v Bane</i> , Ct App No 233643 (Oct. 25, 2002)	22
<i>Boddie v Connecticut</i> , 401 US 371; 28 L Ed 2d 113; 91 S Ct 780 (1971)	14
<i>Buckeye Union Fire Insurance Co v Michigan</i> , 383 Mich 630 (1970)	7
<i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14; 64 L Ed 2d 15; 100 S Ct 1468 (1980)	11
<i>Coates v Cincinnati</i> , 402 US 611; 29 L Ed 2d 214; 91 S Ct 1686 (1971)	17
<i>Cofrode v Circuit Judge</i> , 79 Mich 332 (1890)	14, 15
<i>Connally v General Construction Co</i> , 269 US 385; 70 L Ed 322; 46 S Ct 126 (1926)	16
<i>Crandall v Richmond</i> , Ct App No 202296 (May 7, 1999)	22
<i>Defer v Detroit</i> , 67 Mich 346 (1887)	7
<i>Defnet v Detroit</i> , 327 Mich 254 (1950)	7
<i>Grand Rapids Booming Co v Jarvis</i> , 30 Mich 308 (1874)	8
<i>Garth Lumber & Shingle Co v Johnson</i> , 151 Mich 205 (1908)	8
<i>Herro v Chippewa County</i> , 368 Mich 263 (1962)	7
<i>Hewitt v Buckley</i> , Ct App No 238211 (March 25, 2003)	22
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 461 Mich 517 (2000)	13
<i>Int'l Textbook Co v Pigg</i> , 217 US 91; 54 L Ed 678; 30 S Ct 481 (1910)	15

<i>Interstate Circuit v Dallas</i> , 390 US 676; 20 L Ed 2d 2251; 88 S Ct 1298 (1968)	16, 18
<i>Jenkins v Averett</i> , 424 F 2d 1228 (CA 4, 1970)	7
<i>Johnson v Glick</i> , 481 F 2d 1028 (CA 2, 1973), cert den 414 US 1033, 38 L Ed 2d 324, 94 S Ct 462 (1973)	9
<i>Kern v Blethen-Coluni</i> , 240 Mich App 333 (2000)	21-22
<i>Kreiner v Fischer</i> , 471 Mich 109 (2004)	7, 17-20, 22
<i>Lindsey v Normet</i> , 405 US 56; 31 L Ed 2d 36; 92 S Ct 862 (1972)	14
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 US 419; 73 L Ed 2d 868; 102 S Ct 3164 (1982)	8, 12
<i>Lynch v Household Finance Corp</i> , 405 US 538; 31 L Ed 2d 424; 92 S Ct 1113 (1972)	9
<i>Manistee Bank & Trust Co v McGowan</i> , 394 Mich 655 (1975)	21
<i>McDaniel v Hancock</i> , 328 Mich 78 (1950)	7
<i>Metivier v Schutt</i> , Ct App No 216325 (July 31, 2001)	22
<i>Milford v PCHA</i> , 380 Mich 49 (1968)	16-17
<i>Park v Detroit Free Press</i> , 72 Mich 560 (1888)	8, 10-12, 19
<i>Patterson v Chavez</i> , Ct App No 203034 (July 17, 1998)	22
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554 (1977)	7
<i>Shelton v Tucker</i> , 364 US 479; 5 L Ed 2d 231; 81 S Ct 247 (1960)	13
<i>Shuttlesworth v Birmingham</i> , 382 US 87; 15 L Ed 2d 176; 86 S Ct 211 (1965)	16
<i>Sponick v Detroit Police Dept</i> , 49 Mich App 162 (1973)	13
<i>Stock v Jefferson Twp</i> , 114 Mich 357 (1897)	12
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 20 L Ed 2d 889; 88 S Ct 1868 (1968)	7

Thom v State Highway Comm'r, 376 Mich 608 (1965) 16

Workman v DAIIE, 404 Mich 477 (1979) 22

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

MCL 500.3135 6

Mich Const Art I, Sec. 17 9
